The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 14 - 16, 2024 - 1660 U.S. Adult citizens

Sample 1660 U.S. Adult citizens
Conducted January 14 - 16, 2024
Margin of Error  +3%

1. Would you say things in this country today are...

Generally headed in the right direction ... ...
Off onthe wrong track ... ..o
N Ot SUNE . e

2. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Some-
Some- what
Very what unfavor-  Very unfa-
favorable  favorable  Favorable able vorable
Nick Saban 12% 21% 32% 9% 4%
Jim Harbaugh 10% 22% 31% 11% 6%
Bill Belichick 11% 24% 35% 15% 7%
Tom Brady 15% 33% 48% 18% 10%
Hunter Biden 6% 15% 21% 19% 41%
Lloyd Austin 7% 13% 19% 11% 11%

3. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Some-
Some- what
Very what unfavor-  Very unfa-
favorable  favorable  Favorable able vorable

John Fetterman 10% 17% 27% 16% 16%
Joe Manchin 4% 19% 23% 21% 16%
Liz Cheney 9% 21% 30% 16% 24%
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. 12% 33% 45% 17% 18%
Chris Christie 5% 23% 29% 23% 24%
Ron DeSantis 15% 23% 38% 13% 30%
Nikki Haley 1% 24% 35% 19% 22%
Asa Hutchinson 4% 13% 17% 17% 13%
Vivek Ramaswamy 10% 20% 30% 12% 24%

Donald Trump 29% 16% 45% 7% 43%

Unfavor-
able

13%
17%
23%
28%
60%
23%

Unfavor-
able

32%
38%
40%
34%
47%
43%
41%
29%
36%
50%

Don’t
know
55%
52%
43%
24%
19%
58%

Don'’t
know
41%
39%
30%
20%
24%
19%
24%
54%
34%
5%
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4. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Joe Biden
Kamala Harris
Mike Johnson
Mitch McConnell
Chuck Schumer
Hakeem Jeffries

Very
favorable

20%
16%
7%
3%
11%
13%

Some-
what
favorable

22%
23%
18%
16%
20%
15%

5. How important are the following issues to you?

Jobs and the economy
Immigration

Climate change and the
environment

Foreign policy
National Security
Education

Health care

Taxes and government
spending

Abortion

Civil rights

Civil liberties

Guns

Crime

Criminal justice reform
Inflation/prices

Very

Important

71%
53%

42%
49%
67%
62%
70%

64%
47%
54%
51%
56%
59%
44%
73%

Somewhat
Important

26%
34%

26%
37%
26%
31%
25%

29%
31%
31%
35%
28%
33%
39%
23%

Favorable
42%
39%
26%
19%
31%
28%

Important

97%
87%

67%
86%
93%
93%
95%

93%
78%
85%
87%
84%
92%
83%
96%

Unfavor-

able
54%
51%
32%
58%
43%
31%

Important

Some-
what
unfavor-  Very unfa-

able vorable

11% 43%

11% 40%

13% 19%

22% 36%

13% 30%

12% 18%

Not very Unimpor-
Important tant

2% 1%
11% 2%
16% 17%
11% 3%
5% 1%
5% 2%
3% 2%
6% 1%
13% 8%
11% 4%
10% 3%
12% 4%
7% 1%
12% 4%
3% 1%

Not

3%
13%

33%
14%
7%
7%
5%

7%
22%
15%
13%
16%

8%
17%

4%

Don’t
know
4%
10%
43%
23%
26%
42%
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6. Which of these is the most important issue for you?

INflatiON/PrICES .
Jobs and the eCoN0OMY ... ... e
Health Care ...
IMMIgrat ON .
Climate change and the environment ... s
National SECUILY ...
Taxes and government SPending . ......o.otirir i s
GUNS o e e
Aot ION L
EdUCALION ..
VIl DTS o e
L0 1 1o T= =
ClImMIE
Criminal justice reform ... .
FOrigN POlICY .t e

7. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

SHONGlY APPIOVE ..ttt e
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE .. e
AP PI OV
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE . ...t e
StroNgly diSAPPIOVE ..o
DS AP P OV .. e
N Ot SUIE ot e e e

8. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Some-
Some- what Strongly

Strongly what disap- disap-

approve approve Approve prove prove
Jobs and the economy 19% 21% 40% 14% 36%
Immigration 8% 19% 28% 15% 46%
Climate change and the
environment 14% 24% 38% 13% 32%
Health care 16% 25% 41% 16% 30%
Taxes and government
spending 12% 21% 32% 15% 41%
Abortion 15% 20% 35% 13% 35%
Guns 10% 21% 31% 17% 37%
Crime 10% 25% 35% 15% 37%

Inflation/prices 14% 18% 32% 14% 44%

Disap-
prove
50%
61%

45%
45%

56%
48%
53%
53%
58%

No
opinion
10%
12%

17%
14%

11%
17%
15%
13%
10%
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9. Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way that the United States Congress is handling its job?

SHONGIY @PPIOVE .. e 3%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t e 12%
AP P OV e 16%
Neither approve NOr diSAPPIOVE . ... ...ttt ettt 13%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ... e 25%
SHONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .ttt ettt 36%
DS AP POV ... e 62%
N Ot SUNE e e e 10%

10. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Supreme Court of the United States is handling its job?

(0] 0T | VA= o] o] (0 1V 11%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t e 27%
AP OV . e e 38%
SomeWhat diSaPPIOVE ...ttt 18%
SIrONgly AiSaPPIOVE ..t e 27%
DS AP POV .. e 46%
N O SUNE . e 17%

11. If the election for president were held today, who would you vote for?
Asked of registered voters

The Democratic Party candidate ........ ... 41%
The Republican Party candidate ... 41%
N Ot SUNE .t e 15%
FWoUld MOt VOt ..o 2%

12. If the elections for U.S. Congress were being held today, who would you vote for in the district where you live?
Asked of registered voters

The Democratic Party candidate .......... ..o 42%
The Republican Party candidate ......... ... 42%
Other o 1%
N Ot SUIE e e 13%
FWoUld NOL VOTE .. e 2%

13. In general, how would you describe the political viewpoint of the Supreme Court of the United States?

Very Deral . 2%
LibEral .. e 7%
Total Liberal ... 9%
/0T [T = = 28%
CONSEIVALIVE ..ttt ittt e e e e 21%
VErY CONSEIVALIVE ..o 23%
Total Conservative ........... ... 43%
I o) T 19%
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14. Do you want Joe Biden to run for president again in 20247?

(== 26%
N O e e e 58%
Ot SUIE ettt et e e e e e e 16%

15. Do you want Donald Trump to run for president again in 20247

D (= 37%
N O et 53%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 10%

16. If an election for president were going to be held now and the Democratic nominee was Joe Biden and the
Republican nominee was Donald Trump, would you vote for...

JOB Biden o e 44%
DoNald TrUMID et 43%
L0 1 =T 5%
Nt SUIE oo e e e 4%
FWOUID N0t VOt . e e e e e 4%

17. Who would you vote for?
Asked of those who prefer to vote for someone other than Trump or Biden

Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. ..o 26%
Cornel WSt o e e 8%
Jil S BIN o 9%
SOMEBONE IS ittt 18%
I o) 1§ 39%

18. Regardless of who you prefer, who do you think would win the presidential election if Joe Biden were the
Democratic candidate and Donald Trump were the Republican candidate?

JOB BiOBN oo 32%
Donald TrUMD o e e 45%
Ot SUIE ettt et e e e e e e e 23%

19. How much do you think Joe Biden cares about the needs and problems of people like you?

A Ot e 21%
SOOI i e 22%
NOt MUCKH L e e 16%
Doesn'tcare at all ... ... e 36%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e e 5%
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20. Would you say Joe Biden is a strong or a weak leader?

VY SHONG .t 14%
SOMEWhAL SIrONG ...t 24%
SOMEWNAt WEAK ..o 19%
VY WEAK .. 43%

21. How much of an effect do you think Joe Biden’s health and age would have on his ability to fulfill his duties
as President, if he were re-elected in 20247

Severely limit his ability todothe job ...... ... .o 55%
Have little effect on his ability todothejob ....... ... 24%
Have no effect at all ... .. ..o e 10%
N O SUNE . e e 11%

A O o 28%
SO i 17%
NOt MUCKH L e e e 12%
Doesn'tcare at all ... ..o e 39%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e e 4%

23. Would you say Donald Trump is a strong or a weak leader?

NIy ST O ittt e 36%
SOMEWNAL SITONG ...ttt e 21%
SOMEWNAL WEAK ...ttt 13%
VY WK .ottt e 30%

24. How much of an effect do you think Donald Trump’s health and age would have on his ability to fulfill his
duties as President, if he were elected in 20247

Severely limit his ability to dothe job ...... ..o 23%
Have little effect on his ability todothejob ... ... ... i 33%
Have no effect at all ......... i e e e 30%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e 14%

25. How much attention have you been paying to the 2024 election campaign for president?

A Ot o 39%
SO o e e 26%
Al oo e 21%
o T 13%
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26. If the Republican presidential primary in your state were held today, who would you vote for?
Among registered voters who are Republicans and Independents who lean Republican

DONald TrUMID ot e e e e 68%
RON DS aNtiS ..ottt 10%
NIKKE HalBY .ot e et e e e e 9%
VIVEK RamasWamy ... e 4%
Asa HUIChINSON .o e e e 1%
SOMEONE BlSE .o e 0%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e i 7%
FWoUId MOt VO E ..o e 1%

27. If the Republican presidential primary in your state were held today and [favored candidate] was not on the
ballot, who would you vote for?
Among registered voters who are Republicans and Independents who lean Republican

DONald TrUMID .t e 9%
RON DESaNtiS ..ot 35%
NIKKI Haly . e e 11%
VIVEK RamasWamy ..o e 16%
Asa HUIChINSON . e e e 1%
SOMEBONE IS ..ottt 3%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e 13%
FWOUID NOt VOTE . e e e e e e e 4%
Not asked - did not pick a first-choice candidate .................coiiiiiiiiii it 8%

28. In terms of who wins the party nominations for president, do you think voters in states like lowa and New
Hampshire have...?

Too MUCh INflUBNCE ... o e 29%
The right amount of influence ... ... e 30%
Not enough inflUENCE .. .. e 6%
N O SUNE . e 35%

29. Who do you think is the most likely candidate to become the Republican nominee for president in 20247

Donald TrUMD o 59%
RON DESaNtiS ..ttt e 6%
NIKKI HalY .o e 8%
ViIVEK RamMasWamy ... e 1%
Asa HUIChINSON ... e e 1%
SOMEBONE IS ..ottt e 2%
N O SUNE . e 23%
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30. Would you like to see the following person run for U.S. president this year?

Yes No Not sure
Joe Manchin 10% 56% 34%
Liz Cheney 17% 55% 28%
31. Would you say Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. is. ..
Very DAl o 5%
LibEral .o e 16%
Total Liberal ... e 21%
17T o =T = (= 26%
CONSEIVALIVE .ttt ettt 12%
NIy CONSEIVALIVE . 8%
Total Conservative ...... . ... 20%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 32%
32. Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?
Getting better ..o 20%
ADOUL the SaMIE .. 24%
L T= 11T TR ] = 52%
N O SUNE e 4%
33. How serious a problem is inflation in the U.S.?
RV L= V1= o 11 P 54%
SOMEWhAL SEIHOUS ... i e 30%
A MINOr PrODlEM e 11%
Not @ Problem o 1%
N Ot SUIE oottt e e e i 4%
34. Six months from now do you think there will be...
A higherrate of inflation ... .. 36%
The same rate of inflation ... .. 30%
Alower rate of inflation ... . e 17%
1N o) T 17%

35. How much have you felt the impact of high inflation in your own life?

A Ot o 57%
A e 39%
NOt At All .. 3%
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36. Would you say that you and your family are...

Better off financially than you were ayearago ...........cooiuiiiiiiiiiiii i, 14%
About the same financially as you were ayearago ...........cc.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiinannnan.. 38%
Worse off financially than you were ayearago ............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaanns 45%
N Ot SUNE e 3%

37. How likely do you think it is that there will be a government shutdown this year?

Very KelY 9%
Somewhat Kl ... e 31%
NOt Very eIy . 28%
Not likely at all ... e 10%
N O SUIE . e 23%

38. In the Israeli-Palestinian conflict, are your sympathies more with...?

THE ISraEliS ... e 37%
ADOUL EQUAL ..o e 26%
The Palestinians . ... e 14%
Nt SUIE ot e e e e e 24%

39. Thinking about U.S. policies toward the Middle East, how important a goal should it be to protect Israel?

VY IMP O ANt . 34%
Somewhat Important . ... ... e 26%
NOt 100 IMPOrtANt ... 10%
Not at all Important . ... 8%
Ot SUIE e e e 21%

40. Do you favor the U.S. increasing, decreasing, or maintaining the same amount of military aid to Israel?

Increasing military aid to Israel . ... ..o 20%
Decreasing military aid to Israel ... ..o 26%
Maintaining the same amount of military aid to Israel .............. ... ..o, 34%
N Ot SUNE . e e 21%

41. Do you favor the U.S. increasing, decreasing, or maintaining the same amount of humanitarian aid to the
Palestinians?

Increasing humanitarian aid to the Palestinians .......... ...t 25%
Decreasing humanitarian aid to the Palestinians ......... ... ... o it 25%
Maintaining the same amount of humanitarian aid to the Palestinians .................... 25%
1N o) T 24%
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42. How do you feel about flying in an airplane?

Afraid Of It o e e 14%
Bothers you slightly . ... oo e 31%
Not at all afraid ... 50%
DNt KW o e 5%

43. Whatever your personal feelings about flying, how would you rate the overall safety record of commercial
airline travel?

EXCEI Nt o e 31%
1 To o o P 51%
ONlY Al e e 14%
POOr o e 4%

44. If you were going to take a long trip somewhere, do you think it is safer to drive or to fly to the destination?

Safer 10 ArVE .o 17%
ADOUL the SAME . e 30%
S T 1 =) g (o T 47%
DON KN OW ot e 7%

45. Do you think the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) is doing a good job or a bad job regulating commercial
aviation safety?

1T oo o] 51%
Bad oD 13%
N Ot SUME .t e e 36%

46. How would you rate the overall safety record of the Boeing 737 Max 9?

EXCEI Nt o e 7%
1 To o o 22%
ONlY Al e 18%
POOr o e 14%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 40%

47. How much have you heard about the loss of a fuselage panel of a Boeing 737 Max 9 operated by Alaska
Airlines?

A O e 34%
Al e 41%
Nothing at all ... e 25%

48. Do you think the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) responded as quickly as it could have to problems
with the Boeing 737 Max 9 or could its response have been quicker?

Responded as quickly asitcould ... e 38%
Response could have been quicker . ...... .. e 24%
1N o) T 38%

10
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49. Do you think race relations in the United States are generally...
1 To o o 46%

50. How big a problem is racism in our society today?

A Dig ProblemM 31%
Somewhat of @ Problem ... . 38%
A small Problem L e 22%
NOt @ Problem 9%

51. During Joe Biden’s presidency, do you think race relations in the United States have...

GOt DB T e 12%
Stayed about the same . ... 49%
(C 701 (=] 0 1R, o 1 == 39%

52. Do you think the "I Have a Dream Speech" (given by Martin Luther King Jr. in 1963) is still relevant today to
people of your generation, or do you think it does not matter much to people of your generation today?

[His Still relevant ... 69%
E oSNt Mat Ol oot e 31%

53. How much of Martin Luther King Jrs dream of racial equality has been realized today?

Agreat deal Of It ... o e 16%
QUItE @ DIt o 29%
ONlY SO e e 32%
VY e e 10%
Not much at all .. ... e 5%
N O SUME et e e 8%

54. Do you think that Martin Luther King Jr’s birthday should be a federal holiday?

R (= 59%
N O e e 23%
Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 18%

55. How much have you heard in the news about a lawsuit from the New York Attorney General against for-
mer President Donald Trump and the Trump Organization for misreporting the value of his properties on official
documents to obtain favorable loans and tax benefits?

A Ot o e 40%
AT o 41%
Nothing at all . ... e 19%
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56. Do you believe Donald Trump misreported the value of his properties on official documents to obtain favorable
loans and tax benefits, or not?

TrUMP Qi e e 48%
TrumP Aid MOt o e 23%
N O SUNE . e e 29%

57. How well do you understand cryptocurrency?

NIy Wl o e 6%
Somewhat Well ... e 23%
Ot VY Well e 33%
Notwell @t all ... e e e 37%

58. Cryptocurrency is a digital currency that can be used to buy goods and services, but uses an online ledger
to secure and track online transactions. When it comes to government regulation, do you think cryptocurrency
should be...?

More regulated . ... e 47%
No change in regulation ... .o i e e 16%
LesS regulated . ... e 8%
N O SUNE . e 29%

59. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very Deral .. e 10%
LibEral .o e e 17%
Total Liberal . ... e 27%
/0o [T = = 28%
CONSEIVALIVE ..ttt ittt e e e e 22%
VEry CONSEIVALIVE ..o e 12%
Total Conservative ........ ...t 34%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 10%

60. Are you registered to vote?

Registered .. e 73%
NOt registered .. e 27%

61. Who did you vote for in the election for President in 20207

JOB BidEN o 35%
DoNald TrUMID . 32%
L 1 = 1%
Did not vote for President ... ... i e 33%

12
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62. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

3= g o o7 - | 33%
RepUDIICAN . 31%
INdEPENAENt .o 24%
O BT o 3%
N Ot SUIE o e e e e 8%

63. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?7
Calculated based on a series of questions about party identification

SIroNg DemMOCIat ... o 22%
Not very strong Democrat ........ ... i 11%
Lean DemOCIat ...ttt e e 6%
Independent ... . . 19%
Lean RepubliCan ... 8%
Not very strong Republican ... ... e 11%
Strong RepuUbliCan ... ... i 20%
N O SUNE e e 3%
DNt KNOW .o e 0%

64. Are you...?

Ml o e 49%
FEmMale . 51%

65. Respondent age by category

UNAEr B0 .ottt e e e e e e 21%
B0-4d e 24%
7 33%
B o e e e 22%

66. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

NIt 67%
BlaCK . 13%
1T o = U o 13%
L0 13 T 8%

67. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS OF 188 i 36%
SOME COlIBGE .o e 29%
College grad .. ... 22%

POStgrad .. 13%
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68. What is your marital status?

1Y =T = 42%
SEparated .. 2%
DIVOICEA ottt 12%
oW .o e e 6%
N =Y g0 = T =T 33%
Domestic / civil partnership ... ... 6%

69. Are you the parent or guardian of any children under the age of 18?
YOS o 20%

70. In what region of the country do you reside?
Calculated from respondent’s state of residence

NOM NS .o 17%
MW St e e 22%
SOULN o 38%
L1 2T 23%

71. Which of the following best describes your current employment status?

UM o e e 35%
Part-timE o 13%
Temporarily laid Off ..o 1%
L= 00T 0] (0] /=T o 8%
Retired .o e 23%
Permanently disabled . ....... ... 8%
HOMEmMaKEr .o e e e e aas 6%
1T [T o | 4%
L 1 = 2%

72. Thinking back over the last year, what was your family’s annual income?

UNder B50K 40%
B0-T00K ittt e 28%
R 010 Qo T g 4o 22%
Prefer Not 10 Say ... 10%

73. How important is religion in your life?

Very MO AN o e 40%
Somewhat Important . ... 24%
NOt 100 IMPOM ANt .o e e 15%
Not at all important ... 21%
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74. Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious services?

More than ONCE @ WEEK ... .ot e e e 10%
ONCE A WEEK ottt e e e 17%
Once ortwice amonth ... . . 6%
A eW HiMES @ YOar ..ttt 12%
SO L 20%
= 32%
DO KN OW e e e 3%

75. Would you describe yourself as a "born-again" or evangelical Christian, or not?
= 34%

76. People practice their religion in different ways. Outside of attending religious services, how often do you
pray?

Several times @ 0ay  .....iiii 29%
ONCE A A .ottt ittt e e 15%
AfeW IMeES @ WEEBK o i e 11%
ONCE @ WEEK ottt e e 2%
Afew timMes @ MONth ... 6%
SO L e e e 15%
= 18%
DNt KNOW o e 4%

77. What is your present religion, if any?

PrOtE S ANt .. e 29%
Roman Catholic ... e 22%
17710 62 T o 1%
Eastern or Greek OrthodoX ......oiii i e e e 1%
JBWIS N e e 3%
MUSII L e e e 2%
BUAANISt . 1%
HiNAU oo 0%
1 =T ] 7%
AGNOSHIC e 6%
Nothing in partiCular . ... e 21%
SOMEtNING BISE ... e 9%
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents

Margin of error

Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

January 14 - 16, 2024

U.S. Citizens, age 18 and over

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weight-
ing targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Base-
line party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given
around November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distri-
bution at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights
range from 0.054 to 6.512, with a mean of one and a standard devia-
tion of 0.761.

1660
1472 (Registered voters)

+ 3% (adjusted for weighting)
+ 2.8% (Registered voters)

Web-based interviews

48 questions not reported.
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